
 − 201 − 2019 Wisconsin Act 9 2019 Assembly Bill 56

capitol, as well as safety and security for people attending
and participating in events in or around the capitol.

(2i)  VOLKSWAGEN SETTLEMENT FUNDS.  Of the settle-
ment funds in s. 20.855 (4) (h), during the 2019−21 fiscal
biennium, the department of administration shall allocate
$3,000,000 for grants under s. 16.047 (4s) for the replace-
ment of school buses.

(3m)  ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR HOMELESS CASE MAN-
AGEMENT SERVICES GRANTS; LAPSE.  Notwithstanding s.
20.001 (3) (c), at the end of each fiscal year of the
2019−21 fiscal biennium, any unencumbered balance in

ss. 20.505 (7) (kg) and 20.865 (4) (g) that is attributable
to the moneys credited to s. 49.175 (1) (fa) shall revert to
one or more of the accounts specified in s. 49.175 (1)
(intro.), as determined by the secretary of administration.

SECTION 9104.0Nonstatutory provisions; Building

Commission.

(1)  AUTHORIZED STATE BUILDING PROGRAM.  For the
fiscal years beginning on July 1, 2019, and ending on
June 30, 2021, the Authorized State Building Program is
as follows:

(a)  DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

1. Projects financed by program revenue supported borrowing:

a. Revenue Building parking ramp addition, lot replacement and
exterior lighting upgrades — Madison $                5,694,600

2. Agency totals:

Program revenue supported borrowing 5,694,600
Total — All sources of funds $                5,694,600

(b)  BUILDING COMMISSION

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Grants for local projects — statewide $                25,000,000
b. Northern Wisconsin regional crisis center 15,000,000

2. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 40,000,000
Total — All sources of funds $                40,000,000

(c)  DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Milwaukee Secure Detention Facility — building−wide
ventilation improvements — Milwaukee $                    8,100,000

b. Stanley Correctional Institution — new health services unit —
Stanley 10,633,000

c. Correctional facility — construction of a new maximum security
correctional facility 5,000,000

2. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 23,733,000
Total — All sources of funds $                23,733,000

(d)  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH SERVICES

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Mendota Mental Health Institute — food service building
renovation — Madison $                  28,923,900

b. Wisconsin Resource Center — wet cell remodel, units 9 & 10 —
Oshkosh 5,925,000

2. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 34,848,900
Total — All sources of funds $                  34,848,900

(e)  DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. National Guard Readiness Center — renovation phase III —
Milwaukee $                    3,247,000

(Total project all funding sources $6,494,000)
b. Construct motor vehicle storage building — Madison 307,000

(Total project all funding sources $1,613,000)
2. Projects financed by federal funds:

a. National Guard Readiness Center — renovation phase III —
Milwaukee 3,247,000

(Total project all funding sources $6,494,000)

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part
Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part



 − 202 −2019 Wisconsin Act 9  2019 Assembly Bill 56

b. Construct motor vehicle storage building — Madison 1,306,000
(Total project all funding sources $1,613,000)

3. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 3,554,000
Federal funds 4,553,000
Total — All sources of funds $                  8,107,000

(f)  DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Yellowstone Lake State Park — campground toilet/shower
building replacement — Fayette $                    1,046,900

b. Council Grounds State Park — campground toilet/shower
building replacement — Merrill 1,085,600

c. Wausau Service Center — service center addition — Wausau 382,400
(Total project all funding sources $1,274,500)

2. Projects financed by existing general fund supported borrowing —

stewardship property development and local assistance funds:

a. Hank Aaron State Trail — construct connection ramp to
Highway 100 — Milwaukee 708,700

(Total project all funding sources $1,097,900)
3. Projects financed by segregated fund supported borrowing:

a. Gresham Ranger Station — construct consolidated fire response
ranger station — Gresham 2,212,700

b. Black River Falls Service Center — fire response ranger station
replacement — Black River Falls 2,187,100

c. Wausau Service Center — service center addition — Wausau 560,800
(Total project all funding sources $1,274,500)

d. Cornell Ranger Station — fire response ranger station
replacement — Cornell 2,074,800

e. Mercer Ranger Station — fire response ranger station
replacement — Mercer 4,012,900

f. Minong Ranger Station — fire response ranger station
replacement — Minong 2,927,800

4. Projects financed by existing segregated fund supported borrowing:

a. Wausau Service Center — service center addition — Wausau 331,300
(Total project all funding sources $1,274,500)

5. Projects financed by gifts, grants, and other receipts:

a. Hank Aaron State Trail — construct connection ramp to
Highway 100 — Milwaukee 300,000

(Total project all funding sources $1,097,900)
6. Projects financed by federal funds:

a. Hank Aaron State Trail — construct connection ramp to
Highway 100 — Milwaukee 89,200

(Total project all funding sources $1,097,900)
7. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 2,514,900
Existing general fund supported borrowing — stewardship property

development and local assistance funds 708,700
Segregated fund supported borrowing 13,976,100
Existing segregated fund supported borrowing 331,300
Gifts, grants, and other receipts 300,000
Federal funds 89,200
Total — All sources of funds $                  17,920,200

(g)  DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Wisconsin Educational Services Program for the Deaf and Hard
of Hearing — comprehensive code upgrades — Pewaukee $                    7,388,300



 − 203 − 2019 Wisconsin Act 9 2019 Assembly Bill 56

2. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 7,388,300
Total — All sources of funds $                  7,388,300

(h)  STATE FAIR PARK

1. Projects financed by program revenue:

a. West side gate addition and improvements — West Allis $                    3,000,000
2. Agency totals:

Program revenue 3,000,000
Total — All sources of funds $                    3,000,000

(i)  STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Wisconsin History Museum — Madison $                  70,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $100,000,000)

2. Projects financed by gifts, grants, and other receipts:

a. Wisconsin History Museum — Madison 30,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $100,000,000)

3. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 70,000,000
Gifts, grants, and other receipts 30,000,000
Total — All sources of funds $                100,000,000

(j)  DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Wisconsin Veterans Home at King — LED lights and electrical
upgrades $                    1,691,200

(Total project all funding sources $4,832,000)
b. Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union Grove — VoIP and member

safety upgrades 1,283,100
(Total project all funding sources $3,666,000)

c. Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union Grove — Southern
Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery Administration Building
expansion and fire protection 2,176,000

2. Projects financed by program revenue supported borrowing:

a. Wisconsin Veterans Home at King — LED lights and electrical
upgrades 3,140,800

(Total project all funding sources $4,832,000)
b. Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union Grove — VoIP and member

safety upgrades 2,382,900
(Total project all funding sources $3,666,000)

3. Projects financed by program revenue:

a. Southern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery — phase V
crypts, columbarium, and urn garden — Union Grove 393,000

(Total project all funding sources $5,362,000)
b. Northern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery — phase IV

crypts, columbarium, and urn garden — Spooner 181,000
(Total project all funding sources $2,469,000)

4. Projects financed by federal funds:

a. Southern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery — phase V
crypts, columbarium, and urn garden — Union Grove 4,969,000

(Total project all funding sources $5,362,000)
b. Northern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery —phase IV

crypts, columbarium, and urn garden — Spooner 2,288,000
(Total project all funding sources $2,469,000)

5. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 5,150,300
Program revenue supported borrowing 5,523,700
Program revenue 574,000



 − 204 −2019 Wisconsin Act 9  2019 Assembly Bill 56

Federal funds 7,257,000
Total — All sources of funds $                  18,505,000

(k)  UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. System — minor facility renewal program — Group 1 $                  22,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $30,000,000)

b. System — minor facility renewal program — Group 2  24,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $30,000,000)

c. System — minor facility renewal program — Group 3 26,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $30,000,000)

d. System — classroom renovations/instructional technology
improvements 31,689,000

e. Milwaukee — chemistry building/utility extensions 129,535,000
f. System — utility improvements 35,557,000

(Total project all funding sources $54,009,000)
g. Parkside — campus fire alarm system renovation 5,554,000

(Total project all funding sources $6,773,000)
h. Madison — veterinary medicine addition and renovation 90,103,000

(Total project all funding sources $128,103,000)
i. La Crosse — Graff Main Hall HVAC system renovation 13,822,000
j. Eau Claire — science/health science building, phase I 93,250,000

(Total project all funding sources $109,000,000)
2. Projects financed by program revenue supported borrowing:

a. System — minor facility renewal program — Group 1 8,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $30,000,000)

b. System — minor facility renewal program — Group 2 6,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $30,000,000)

c. System — minor facility renewal program — Group 3 4,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $30,000,000)

d. System — utility improvements 18,452,000
(Total project all funding sources $54,009,000)

e. Parkside — campus fire alarm system renovation 1,219,000
(Total project all funding sources $6,773,000)

f. Stout — South Hall addition and renovation 35,015,000
g. Milwaukee — student union renovation 35,000,000

(Total project all funding sources $40,723,000)
h. Madison — Sellery Hall addition and renovation 59,108,000

(Total project all funding sources $78,811,000)
i. Madison — gymnasium/natatorium replacement 91,991,000

(Total project all funding sources $126,391,000)
j. La Crosse — fieldhouse and soccer support facility 24,517,500

(Total project all funding sources $49,035,000)
k. Madison — Kohl Center addition and renovation 33,974,000

(Total project all funding sources $48,074,000)
L. Madison — Camp Randall Stadium/Field House renovation 68,046,000

(Total project all funding sources $77,646,000)
3. Projects financed by program revenue:

a. Milwaukee — student union renovation 5,723,000
(Total project all funding sources $40,723,000)

b. Madison — Sellery Hall addition and renovation 19,703,000
(Total project all funding sources $78,811,000)

c. Eau Claire — science/health science building, phase I 2,041,000
(Total project all funding sources $109,000,000)

d. La Crosse — fieldhouse and soccer support facility 24,517,500
(Total project all funding sources $49,035,000)

e. Madison — Kohl Center addition and renovation 4,100,000



 − 205 − 2019 Wisconsin Act 9 2019 Assembly Bill 56

(Total project all funding sources $48,074,000)
f. Madison — Camp Randall Stadium/Field House renovation 6,600,000

(Total project all funding sources $77,646,000)
g. Milwaukee — Klotsche Center annex addition 7,000,000

4. Projects financed by gifts, grants, and other receipts:

a. Madison — veterinary medicine addition and renovation 38,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $128,103,000)

b. Eau Claire — science/health science building, phase I 13,709,000
(Total project all funding sources $109,000,000)

c. Madison — gymnasium/natatorium replacement 34,400,000
(Total project all funding sources $126,391,000)

d. Madison — Kohl Center addition and renovation 10,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $48,074,000)

e. Madison — Camp Randall Stadium/Field House renovation 3,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $77,646,000)

5. Agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 471,510,000
Program revenue supported borrowing 385,322,500
Program revenue 69,684,500
Gifts, grants, and other receipts 99,109,000
Total — All sources of funds $              1,025,626,000

(L)  MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN — CANCER RESEARCH FACILITY —
MILWAUKEE

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Medical College of Wisconsin — Cancer Research Facility $                  10,000,000
(Total project all funding sources $95,000,000)

2. Projects financed by gifts, grants, and other receipts:

a. Medical College of Wisconsin — Cancer Research Facility 85 , 000 , 00 0
(Total project all funding sources $95,000,000)

3. Agency totals:
General fund supported borrowing 10,000,000

Gifts, grants, and other receipts 85 , 000 , 00 0
Total — All sources of funds $                  95,000,000

(m)  ALL AGENCY PROJECT FUNDING

1. Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a. Facility maintenance and repair $                187,024,200
(Total program all funding sources $264,275,400)

b. Utility repair and renovation 65,394,700
(Total program all funding sources $111,978,300)

c. Health, safety, and environmental protection 13,308,000
(Total program all funding sources $15,688,000)

d. Programmatic remodeling and renovation 1,903,000
(Total program all funding sources $6,488,000)

e. Capital equipment acquisition 6,447,000
(Total program all funding sources $7,400,600)

f. Land and property acquisition 894,000
2. Projects financed by existing general fund supported borrowing —

stewardship property development and local assistance funds:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 4,929,600
(Total program all funding sources $264,275,400)

b. Utility repair and renovation 1,645,800
(Total program all funding sources $111,978,300)

3. Projects financed by program revenue supported borrowing:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 48,643,600
(Total program all funding sources $264,275,400)

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part



 − 206 −2019 Wisconsin Act 9  2019 Assembly Bill 56

b. Utility repair and renovation 21,880,200
(Total program all funding sources $111,978,300)

c. Health, safety, and environmental protection 960,000
(Total program all funding sources $15,688,000)

d. Capital equipment acquisition 738,000
(Total program all funding sources $7,400,600)

e. Energy conservation 25,000,000
4. Projects financed by segregated fund supported borrowing:

a. Utility repair and renovation 1,810,800
(Total program all funding sources $111,978,300)

5. Projects financed by existing segregated fund supported revenue

borrowing:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 7,900,000
(Total program all funding sources $264,275,400)

b. Utility repair and renovation 1,180,000
(Total program all funding sources $111,978,300)

6. Projects financed by program revenue:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 10,149,800
(Total program all funding sources $264,275,400)

b. Utility repair and renovation 7,626,600
(Total program all funding sources $111,978,300)

c. Preventative maintenance 315,000
d. Capital equipment acquisition 215,600

(Total program all funding sources $7,400,600)
7. Gifts, grants, and other receipts:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 2,171,100
(Total program all funding sources $264,275,400)

b. Utility repair and renovation 1,706,700
(Total program all funding sources $111,978,300)

8. Projects financed by federal funds:

a. Facility maintenance and repair 3,457,100
(Total program all funding sources $264,275,400)

b. Utility repair and renovation 10,733,500
(Total program all funding sources $111,978,300)

c. Health, safety, and environmental protection 1,420,000
(Total program all funding sources $15,688,000)

d. Programmatic remodeling and renovation 4,585,000
(Total program all funding sources $6,488,000)

9. All agency totals:

General fund supported borrowing 274,970,900
Existing general fund supported borrowing — stewardship property

development and local assistance funds 6,575,400
Program revenue supported borrowing 97,221,800
Segregated fund supported borrowing 1,810,800
Existing segregated fund supported revenue borrowing 9,080,000
Program revenue 18,307,000
Gifts, grants, and other receipts 3,877,800
Federal funds 20,195,600
Total — All sources of funds $                432,039,300

(n)  SUMMARY

Total general fund supported borrowing $             943,670,300
Total existing general fund supported borrowing — stewardship

property development and local assistance funds 7,284,100
Total program revenue supported borrowing 493,762,600
Total segregated fund supported borrowing 15,786,900
Total existing segregated fund supported borrowing 331,300



 − 207 − 2019 Wisconsin Act 9 2019 Assembly Bill 56

Total existing segregated fund supported revenue borrowing 9,080,000
Total program revenue 91,565,500
Total gifts, grants, and other receipts 218,286,800
Total federal funds 32,094,800
Total — All sources of funds $            1,811,862,300

(2)  PROGRAMS PREVIOUSLY AUTHORIZED.  In addition
to the projects and financing authority enumerated in sub.
(1), the building and financing authority enumerated in
the previous state building program is continued in the
2019−21 fiscal biennium.

(3)  LOANS.  During the 2019−21 fiscal biennium, the
building commission may make loans from general fund
supported borrowing or the building trust fund to state
agencies, as defined in s. 20.001 (1), for projects that are

to be utilized for programs not funded by general purpose
revenue and that are authorized in sub. (1).

(4)  2015−17 AUTHORIZED STATE BUILDING PROGRAM

CHANGES.

(a)  In 2015 Wisconsin Act 55, section 9104 (1) (c)
under department of health services, the following new
subdivisions are created and the appropriate totals are
increased by the amount shown:

1g.  Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a.  Central Wisconsin Center — Building 6 life safety remodel —
Madison $                  10,940,000

1r.  Projects financed by program revenue:

a.  Central Wisconsin Center — Building 6 life safety remodel —
Madison $                  1,500,000

(b) 1.  In 2015 Wisconsin Act 55, section 9104 (1) (d)
under department of military affairs, the following new

subdivision is created and the appropriate totals are
increased by the amount shown:

1m.  Projects financed by general fund supported borrowing:

a.  Aircraft hangar addition and renovation — West Bend $                  52,000

2.  In 2015 Wisconsin Act 55, section 9104 (1) (d) 2.
b., under projects financed by federal funds, the amount
authorized for the project identified as “Hangar addition
— West Bend” is increased from $2,381,000 to
$8,350,000 and the appropriate totals are adjusted
accordingly.

(5)  2017−19 AUTHORIZED STATE BUILDING PROGRAM

ADDITIONS.  In 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9104 (1),
the following project is added to the 2017−19 Authorized
State Building Program and the appropriate totals are
increased by the amounts shown:

(a)  In par. (c) 1., under projects financed by general
fund supported borrowing:

ev.  County Secured Residential Care Centers for Children and Youth 80,000,000

(6)  2017−19 AUTHORIZED STATE BUILDING PROGRAM

CHANGES.

(a)  In 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9104 (1) (d) 1.
bh., as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 185, under proj-
ects financed by general fund supported borrowing, the
amount authorized for the project identified as “Expan-
sion of the Mendota Juvenile Treatment Center — Madi-
son” is increased from $15,000,000 to $43,994,000 and
the appropriate totals are adjusted accordingly.

(b)  In 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9104 (1) (c) 1.
d., under projects financed by general fund supported
borrowing, the 2017−19 Authorized State Building Pro-
gram project identified as “Geriatric Correctional Institu-
tion — purchase and renovation of a facility for a geri-
atric correctional institution” is amended to read
“Oakhill Correctional Institution — assisted living addi-
tion”.

(c)  In 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9104 (1) (f) 2.
a., under projects financed by segregated fund supported
borrowing, the 2017−19 Authorized State Building Pro-

gram project identified as “Science Operations Center —

purchase and chronic wasting disease processing center

addition — Monona” is amended to read “Science Oper-

ations Center — purchase and chronic wasting disease

processing center addition — statewide”.

(d)  In 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9104 (1) (c) 1.

em., as created by 2017 Wisconsin Act 185, under proj-

ects financed by general fund supported borrowing, the

amount authorized for the project identified as “Type 1

juvenile correctional facilities — statewide” is decreased

from $25,000,000 to $0 and the appropriate totals are

adjusted accordingly.

(7)  ESTABLISHMENT OF CORRECTIONAL FACILITY.

(a)  The amount specified under sub. (1) (c) 1. c. as of

the effective date of this paragraph shall be expended for

land acquisition, utility extensions, and a request for pro-

posal for a new maximum security correctional facility to

replace the Green Bay Correctional Institution .  Land

acquisition shall occur no later than December 1, 2020.

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/55
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/55,%20s.%209104
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/55
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/55,%20s.%209104
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/55
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/55,%20s.%209104
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2015/55,%20s.%202
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59,%20s.%209104
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59,%20s.%209104
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59,%20s.%201
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/185
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59,%20s.%209104
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59,%20s.%201
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59,%20s.%209104
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59,%20s.%202
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59,%20s.%209104
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59,%20s.%201
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/185


 − 208 −2019 Wisconsin Act 9  2019 Assembly Bill 56

Utility extensions shall occur no later than October 1,
2021.

(b)  The building commission shall include in its rec-
ommendations under s. 13.48 (7) for the 2021−23 fiscal
biennium a recommendation to authorize a specific

amount of additional general fund supported borrowing
sufficient to complete construction of the correctional

facility enumerated under sub. (1) (c) 1. c. and to amend
the dollar amount under sub. (1) (c) 1. c. accordingly.

(8)  WISCONSIN HISTORY MUSEUM.  No bonds may be
issued for construction of the Wisconsin History
Museum enumerated under sub. (1) i. 1. a. without prior

approval of the joint committee on finance.  The building
commission cannot authorize construction under s. 13.48

(10) (a) of the Wisconsin History Museum until after the
state historical society certifies to the commission that it
has raised $30,000,000 in gifts, grants, and other receipts

for the project.
(9)  MEDICAL COLLEGE OF WISCONSIN; CANCER

RESEARCH FACILITY.  The building commission cannot
make a grant to the Medical College of Wisconsin, Inc.,
for the construction of the cancer research facility, as enu-

merated in sub. (1) (L) 1. a., under s. 13.48 (31), unless
the department of administration has reviewed and

approved plans for the project.  Notwithstanding ss.
16.85 (1) and 16.855 (1m), the department of administra-

tion cannot supervise any services or work or let any con-
tract for the project.  Section 16.87 does not apply to the
project.

(10)  NORTHERN WISCONSIN REGIONAL CRISIS CENTER.

The building commission cannot make a grant to a non-

state organization for the establishment of a northern
Wisconsin regional crisis center, as enumerated in sub.
(1) (b) 1. b., under s. 13.48 (20s), unless the department

of administration has reviewed and approved plans for
the project.  Notwithstanding ss. 16.85 (1) and 16.855

(1m), the department of administration cannot supervise
any services or work or let any contract for the project.
Section 16.87 does not apply to the project.

(11)  ADVANCED PLANNING FOR UNIVERSITY OF WIS-
CONSIN SYSTEM FACILITIES.

(a)  From s. 20.867 (2) (r), the building commission
shall allocate moneys to develop preliminary plans and

specifications for the construction of University of Wis-
consin System facilities, as follows:

1.  $500,000 for renovation of the Cofrin Library at

UW–Green Bay.
2.  $2,000,000 for a science and technology innova-

tion center at UW–River Falls.
3.  $1,000,000 for the science/health science building,

phase II at UW–Eau Claire.

4.  $500,000 for an engineering building and utility
extensions at UW–Milwaukee.

5.  $500,000 for an engineering building at
UW–Madison.

6.  $500,000 for the Winther Hall addition and reno-
vation project at UW–Whitewater.

7.  $500,000 for the Clow Hall renovation, phase II,
at UW–Oshkosh.

(12)  ADVANCED PLANNING FOR RESTRICTIVE HOUSING

UNIT.  From s. 20.867 (2) (r), the building commission
shall allocate $500,000 to develop preliminary plans and

specifications for the construction of a new restrictive
housing unit at the location that was the Lincoln Hills

School and Copper Lake School.
(13)  UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM MINOR FACIL-

ITY RENEWAL PROGRAM; GROUPS 1, 2, AND 3 PROJECTS.

(a)  Group 1.  The amounts specified under sub (1) (k)
1. a. and 2. a. shall be expended for the following proj-

ects:
1.  UW–Madison — Multi–Building Fire Alarm Sys-

tem Replacement and Renovation, Phase 8.

2.  UW–Madison — Fluno Center Plaza Deck Water-
proofing and Repair.

3.  UW–Green Bay — Mary Ann Cofrin Hall/Wood
Hall Exterior Envelope Repair.

4.  UW–Stout — Site Utility Steam Distribution Sys-

tem Box Conduit Replacement.
5.  UW–Milwaukee — Engineering and Mathemati-

cal Sciences Building MEP Infrastructure Renovation.
(b)  Group 2.  The amounts specified under sub (1) (k)

1. b. and 2. b. shall be expended for the following proj-
ects:

1.  UW–Madison — Multi–Building Sprinkler Sys-

tem Retrofit and Renovation.
2.  UW–Madison — Site Utility Steam Distribution

Pit 4/13−79/12 Replacement.
3.  UW–Madison — Site Utility Steam Distribution

Pit 59/10−Ag Bulletin/Soils/King Replacement.

4.  UW–Madison — Site Utility Electrical Distribu-
tion System Renovation and Replacement.

5.  UW–Milwaukee — Mitchell Hall Exterior Enve-
lope Repair and Exterior Window Replacement.

(c)  Group 3.  The amounts specified under sub (1) (k)

1. c. and 2. c. shall be expended for the following proj-
ects:

1.  UW–Madison — Multi−Building Elevator Reno-
vation and Replacement.

2.  UW–Milwaukee — Multi−Building Exterior
Envelope Repair.

3.  UW–Madison — Multi−Building Exterior Enve-

lope Repair.
4.  UW–Platteville — Karrmann Library HVAC Sys-

tem Renovation/Skylight Replacement.
5.  UW–Oshkosh — Gruenhagen Hall Plumbing

Riser Replacement.

6.  UW–Platteville — Ottensman Hall Central
Chilled Water Plant Expansion.

7.  UW–Whitewater — McGraw Hall Exterior
Entrance Repair.

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part



 − 209 − 2019 Wisconsin Act 9 2019 Assembly Bill 56

(13m)  GRANT TO INCOURAGE COMMUNITY FOUNDA-
TION FOR AN ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY HUB.  From s.

20.866 (2) (zcw), the building commission shall allocate
$3,000,000 for a grant under s. 13.48 (20m) to the Incour-
age Community Foundation, Inc., to assist in the remod-

eling of the former Daily Tribune building in the city of
Wisconsin Rapids into an economic and community hub.

SECTION 9106.0Nonstatutory provisions; Children

and Families.

(1)  EMERGENCY RULE MAKING FOR BACKGROUND

CHECKS FOR CONGREGATE CARE WORKERS.  The depart-
ment of children and families may promulgate emer-

gency rules under s. 227.24 to implement the background
check requirements for congregate care workers under s.

48.685.  Notwithstanding s. 227.24 (1) (c) and (2), emer-
gency rules promulgated under this subsection remain in
effect until January 1, 2022, or the date on which perma-

nent rules take effect, whichever is sooner.  Notwith-
standing s. 227.24 (1) (a) and (3), the department is not

required to provide evidence that promulgating a rule
under this subsection as an emergency rule is necessary
for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, or

welfare and is not required to provide a finding of emer-
gency for a rule promulgated under this subsection.

(2)  BACKGROUND CHECKS FOR CONGREGATE CARE

WORKERS.  No later than the first day of the 7th month

beginning after the effective date of this subsection, the
department of children and families, the county depart-
ment as defined in s. 48.02 (2g), the child welfare agency,

or the congregate care facility as defined in s. 48.685 (1)
(ao) shall perform a comprehensive background check as

required by s. 48.685 (2) for all congregate care workers,
as defined in s. 48.685 (1) (ap), who are working at a con-
gregate care facility on the effective date of this subsec-

tion.
(4)  THE COMMUNITY YOUTH AND FAMILY AIDS FOR-

MULA.  The department of children and families shall con-
sult with county representatives on modifications to the
community youth and family aids formula under s.

48.526.
(5f)  CHILD CARE QUALITY RATING SYSTEM INCENTIVES.

Notwithstanding the discretion granted to the department
of children and families under s. 49.155 (6) (e) 3. d., for

a child care provider who receives a 4−star rating under
the child care quality rating system under s. 48.659, the
department of children and families shall increase the

maximum payment rate for that provider under s. 49.155
(6) by 15 percent for the period between the effective date

of this subsection and June 30, 2021.  Notwithstanding
the discretion granted to the department of children and
families under s. 49.155 (6) (e) 3. e., for a child care

provider who receives a 5−star rating under the child care
quality rating system under s. 48.659, the department of

children and families shall increase the maximum pay-
ment rate for that provider under s. 49.155 (6) by 30 per-

cent for the period between the effective date of this sub-
section and June 30, 2021.

SECTION 9110.0Nonstatutory provisions; District

Attorneys.

(1f)  ADDITIONAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY POSITIONS.  The

authorized FTE positions for the department of adminis-
tration are increased by 0.1 GPR position on October 1,

2019, to be funded from s. 20.475 (1) (d), for the purpose
of increasing the authorized FTE district attorney posi-

tion in Florence County by 0.1 FTE position.
SECTION 9119.0Nonstatutory provisions; Health

Services.

(2)  MEDICAL ASSISTANCE REIMBURSEMENT FOR SER-
VICES PROVIDED THROUGH TELEHEALTH.  The department

of health services shall develop, by rule, a method of
reimbursing providers under the Medical Assistance pro-
gram for a service that is covered by the Medical Assist-

ance program under subch. IV of ch. 49 and that satisfies
any of the following:

(a)  The service is a consultation between a provider
at an originating site and a provider at a remote location
using a combination of interactive video, audio, and

externally acquired images through a networking envi-
ronment.

(b)  The service is an asynchronous transmission of
digital clinical information through a secure electronic

system from a Medical Assistance recipient or provider
to a provider.

(6)  EVIDENCE−BASED ORAL HEALTH GRANTS AND

SEAL−A−SMILE PROGRAM.  Notwithstanding s. 250.10
(1m) (b), in fiscal year 2019−20, the department of health

services shall, from s. 20.435 (1) (de), award to qualified
applicants grants totaling $50,000 for fluoride varnish
and other evidence−based oral health activities,

$525,000 for school−based preventive dental services,
and $100,000 for school−based restorative dental ser-

vices.
(6f)  SUICIDE PREVENTION GRANT.  From s. 20.435 (5)

(bc), the department of health services shall award to the

Wisconsin United Coalition of Mutual Assistance Asso-
ciation, Inc., a onetime grant in the amount of $100,000

in fiscal year 2019−20 to support suicide prevention
activities conducted by the coalition in the 2019−2021

fiscal biennium.
(6g)  VACCINATION OUTREACH AND EDUCATION.  From

s. 20.435 (1) (a), the department of health services shall

allocate in the 2019−20 fiscal year $100,000 for the divi-
sion within the department that oversees public health to

conduct a statewide, science−based public outreach and
educational campaign related to vaccination.

(9)  DENTAL SERVICES UNDER MEDICAL ASSISTANCE.

During the 2019−21 fiscal biennium, the department of
health services shall allocate a total of $1,000,000 in the

2019−20 fiscal year and $1,500,000 in the 2020−21 fiscal
year from all funding sources to increase reimbursement

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part



 − 210 −2019 Wisconsin Act 9  2019 Assembly Bill 56

rates for dental services that are covered under the Medi-
cal Assistance program under subch. IV of ch. 49 and that
are provided to recipients of Medical Assistance who
have disabilities.

(10)  INFANT MORTALITY PREVENTION PROGRAM.  The
department of health services shall allocate 5.0 FTE posi-
tions that are authorized for the department of health ser-
vices to staff an infant mortality prevention program.
The department of health services shall report in its
2021−23 budget request any necessary budget adjust-
ments to reflect this allocation of positions.

(10p)  DISPROPORTIONATE SHARE HOSPITAL PAYMENTS.

(a)  In fiscal year 2019−20 only, the department of
health services shall pay to hospitals that serve a dispro-
portionate share of low−income patients an additional
$30,000,000 to the amount under s. 49.45 (3m) (a)
(intro.), as the state share of Medical Assistance pay-
ments, and the matching federal share of payments.  In
fiscal year 2020−21 only, the department of health ser-
vices shall pay to hospitals that serve a disproportionate
share of low−income patients an additional $30,000,000
to the amount under s. 49.45 (3m) (a) (intro.), as the state
share of Medical Assistance payments, and the matching
federal share of payments.

(b)  In fiscal year 2019−20 only, the maximum dispro-
portionate share hospital payment under s. 49.45 (3m) (b)
3. a. for any single hospital is $9,600,000.  In fiscal year
2020−21 only, the maximum disproportionate share hos-
pital payment under s. 49.45 (3m) (b) 3. a. for any single
hospital is $9,600,000.

(11)  MEDICAL ASSISTANCE REIMBURSEMENT RATE

INCREASE FOR DIRECT CARE.  The department of health ser-
vices shall increase, for dates of service on and after July
1, 2019, the Medical Assistance rates paid for direct care
to nursing facilities and intermediate facilities for per-
sons with an intellectual disability by a 1 percent annual
rate increase related to an increase in acuity of patients in
those facilities; by a budgeted sum of $15,000,000, as the
state share of payments, and the matching federal share
of payments, in 2019−20; and by a budgeted sum of
$15,000,000, as the state share of payments, and the
matching federal share of payments, in 2020−21, to sup-
port staff in those facilities who perform direct care.

(12)  MEDICAL ASSISTANCE REIMBURSEMENT RATE

INCREASE FOR DIRECT CARE IN PERSONAL CARE AGENCIES.

The department of health services shall increase the Med-
ical Assistance rates paid for direct care to agencies that
provide personal care services by a budgeted sum of
$15,300,000, as the state share of payments, and the
matching federal share of payments, in 2019−20, and by
a budgeted sum of $21,600,000, as the state share of pay-
ments, and the matching federal share of payments, in
2020−21, to support staff in those agencies who perform
direct care.

SECTION 9121.0Nonstatutory provisions; Histori-

cal Society.

(1t)  REPORT ON MUSEUM FACILITIES.  No later than
June 30, 2021, the state historical society and the
department of veterans affairs shall jointly submit a
report to the joint committee on finance concerning
improvements to their museum facilities in the city of
Madison.

SECTION 9127.0Nonstatutory provisions; Justice.

(2)  DIVERSION PILOT PROGRAM.  From s. 20.455 (2)
(en), the department of justice shall establish a diversion
pilot program for nonviolent offenders to be diverted to
a treatment program.  The department shall submit to the
joint committee on finance by September 1, 2020, a
report describing the services, sites, capabilities, and
progress of the pilot program.

SECTION 9128.0Nonstatutory provisions; Legisla-

ture.

(1p)  REQUIRED GENERAL FUND STRUCTURAL BALANCE.

Section 20.003 (4m) cannot apply to the action of the leg-
islature in enacting any legislation during the 2019−20
legislative session.

SECTION 9131.0Nonstatutory provisions; Military

Affairs.

(1)  WASHINGTON ISLAND DISASTER ASSISTANCE.  From
s. 20.465 (3) (s), the department of military affairs shall
pay to the Washington Island Electric Cooperative utility
up to $1,000,000 in each fiscal year of the 2019−21 fiscal
biennium for costs incurred for disaster relief.  The Wash-
ington Island Electric Cooperative utility shall pay 30
percent of the reasonable and necessary costs incurred for
the disaster relief, and the department shall pay the
remaining costs up to $1,000,000 in each fiscal year of
the 2019−21 fiscal biennium.

SECTION 9132.0Nonstatutory provisions; Natural

Resources

(3x)  REPAIR OF STATE TRAILS.  In fiscal year 2019−20,
from s. 20.370 (7) (hu), the department of natural
resources shall conduct necessary repairs to the portion
of the 400 Trail between the village of La Valle in Sauk
County and the village of Union Center in Juneau County
and the portion of the Elroy−Sparta Trail between the city
of Elroy in Juneau County and the village of Norwalk in
Monroe County.

(3y)  CHRONIC WASTING DISEASE RESEARCH.  The
department of natural resources shall make a onetime
expenditure of $100,000 from s. 20.370 (1) (hx) to fund
research into genetic resistance to chronic wasting dis-
ease in farm−raised deer.  The department shall conduct
the research at a double−fenced deer farm in the southern
part of the state where chronic wasting disease was
detected in a farm−raised deer in the spring of 2018.

SECTION 9134.0Nonstatutory provisions; Public

Instruction.

(5p)  GRANTS TO LAKELAND STAR SCHOOL.  From s.
20.255 (2) (fa), the department of public instruction shall
provide a grant of $83,000 in the 2019−21 fiscal bien-
nium to the Minocqua J1 school district for the Lakeland

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part
Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part



 − 211 − 2019 Wisconsin Act 9 2019 Assembly Bill 56

STAR School.  The department shall provide the grant
under this subsection only if the Minocqua J1 school
district provides evidence of having received matching
funds from nongovernmental sources in an amount equal
to the amount of the grant award.  No later than July 1,
2021, the Minocqua J1 school district shall provide to the
legislature and the department a report in the manner pro-
vided under s. 13.172 (2) describing the use of grant mon-
eys received under this subsection.

(6p)  GRANTS TO LAKELAND STAR ACADEMY.  From
s. 20.255 (2) (fa), the department of public instruction
shall provide a grant of $167,000 in the 2019−21 fiscal
biennium to the Lakeland Union High School school dis-
trict for the Lakeland STAR Academy.  The department
shall provide the grant under this subsection only if the
Lakeland Union High School school district provides
evidence of having received matching funds from non-
governmental sources in an amount equal to the amount
of the grant award.  No later than July 1, 2021, the Lake-
land Union High School school district shall provide to
the legislature and the department a report in the manner
provided under s. 13.172 (2) describing the use of grant
moneys received under this subsection.

SECTION 9137.0Nonstatutory provisions; Revenue.

(1p)  EXPANSION OF AUDITING ACTIVITY.  Notwith-
standing s. 230.27 (1), the termination date of 38.0 GPR
audit and compliance project positions provided to the
department of revenue under 2017 Wisconsin Act 59 is
the first September 30 occurring in the 2nd fiscal bien-
nium beginning after the effective date of this subsection.

SECTION 9144.0Nonstatutory provisions; Trans-

portation.

(2)  HARBOR ASSISTANCE GRANTS PRIORITY.  In the
2019−21 fiscal biennium, when making grant awards
from ss. 20.395 (2) (cq) and 20.866 (2) (uv) for the harbor
assistance program under s. 85.095, notwithstanding the
eligibility criteria under s. 85.095, the department of
transportation shall give priority to municipalities in
which a shipbuilder in this state is conducting operations.

(3)  STATEWIDE PUBLIC SAFETY INTEROPERABLE COM-
MUNICATIONS SYSTEM.  No later than June 30, 2020, the
department of transportation, in collaboration with the
department of military affairs, shall issue a request for
proposals for a statewide public safety interoperable
communications system to be deployed on existing tower
sites.  The department of transportation may expend not
more than $500,000 to enter into a contract with an orga-
nization to provide professional consulting services
related to development of bidder qualifications and tech-
nical requirements for the request for proposals issued
under this subsection.

(4e)  NOISE BARRIER ON I 41.  The department of trans-
portation, during the 2019−21 fiscal biennium, shall
install a noise barrier along the east side of I 41 adjacent
to 112th Street, between Clarke Street and Center Street,
in Milwaukee County.

(4f)  ADMINISTRATIVE FACILITY EXPENDITURES.  In the
2019−21 fiscal biennium, the department of transporta-
tion shall expend up to $9,080,000 from proceeds of
transportation revenue bonds issued under s. 84.59 (6) for
administrative facility projects.

(4o)  LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR SECURITY AND SAFETY.

The amount that the department of transportation
expends during the 2019−21 fiscal biennium for the secu-
rity and safety of the lieutenant governor cannot exceed
the amount expended by the department of transportation
during the 2017−19 fiscal biennium for the same pur-
pose.

(4p)  EMERGENCY RULES RELATING TO ALTERNATIVE

PROJECT DELIVERY.  The department of transportation may
use the procedure under s. 227.24 to promulgate emer-
gency rules under s. 84.062 (5) to (7) for the period before
the date on which permanent rules under s. 84.062 (5) to
(7) take effect.  Notwithstanding s. 227.24 (1) (c) and (2),
emergency rules promulgated under this subsection
remain in effect until the first day of the 25th month
beginning after the effective date of the emergency rule,
the date on which the permanent rules take effect, of the
effective date of the repeal of the emergency rule, which-
ever is earlier.  Notwithstanding s. 227.24 (1) (a) and (3),
the department of transportation is not required to pro-
vide evidence that promulgating a rule under this subsec-
tion as emergency rules is necessary for the preservation
of public peace, health, safety, or welfare and is not
required to provide a finding of emergency for a rule pro-
mulgated under this subsection.

(4q)  EMPLOYEES OF THE OFFICE OF INNOVATIVE PRO-
GRAM DELIVERY.  The secretary of the department of trans-
portation shall assign from the department’s existing
position authority at least 1.0 FTE position to the office
of innovative program delivery attached to the depart-
ment of transportation.

(4x)  CITY OF KAUKAUNA BRIDGE.  Notwithstanding s.
84.18 (4) and (5), in the 2019−21 fiscal biennium, from
s. 20.395 (2) (eq), the department of transportation shall
provide funds to the city of Kaukauna for the rehabilita-
tion of the Veterans Memorial Bridge on Catherine Street
in the city of Kaukauna, including the repair or replace-
ment of the lifting mechanism of the bridge.  The depart-
ment shall provide the same percentage of the cost of the
Veterans Memorial Bridge rehabilitation as the percent
established under 23 USC 144 (f) (2). Notwithstanding s.
84.18 (6), the department cannot establish a limit on eli-
gible funding amounts for the Veterans Memorial Bridge
rehabilitation. The funds under this subsection shall be
paid from amounts allocated under s. 20.395 (2) (eq) for
bridge development, construction, and rehabilitation
under s. 84.18.

SECTION 9147.0Nonstatutory provisions; Univer-

sity of Wisconsin System.

(1)  RESIDENT UNDERGRADUATE TUITION.  Notwith-
standing s. 36.27 (1) (a), the Board of Regents of the Uni-

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

Vetoed
In Part

https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2017/59
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/23%20USC%20144

